INTL JOURNAL OF ELECTRONICS AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS, 2020, VOL. 66, NO. 1, PP. 99–105
Manuscript received November 15, 2019; revised January, 2020. DOI: 10.24425/ijet.2019.130271
Combinatorial Properties and Defragmentation
Algorithms in WSW1 Switching Fabrics
Remigiusz Rajewski, Wojciech Kabaciński, and Atyaf Al-Tameemi
Abstract—A spectrum defragmentation problem in elastic
optical networks was considered under the assumption that
all connections can be realized in switching nodes. But this

and S.Matsuoka, "Spectrum-Efficient and Scalable Elastic Optical
Path Network: Architecture, Benefits, and Enabling Technologies",
IEEE Communications Magazine 47 (11), 66–73 (2009), DOI:
10.1109/MCOM.2009.5307468.
[2] V. López and L. Velasco, "Elastic Optical Networks. Architectures, Tech-
nologies, and Control", Springer International Publishing, Switzerland,
(2016).
[3] Y. Chen, J. Li, P. Zhu, L. Niu, Y. Xu, X. Xie, Y. He, and Z. Chen,
"Demonstration of Petabit scalable optical switching with subband-
accessibility for elastic optical networks", in OptoElectronics and Com-
munication Conference and Australian Conference on Optical Fibre
Technology (OECC/ACOFT), Melbourne, Australia, 6–10 July (2014).
[4] G. Danilewicz, W. Kabaciński, and R. Rajewski, "Strict-sense nonblock-
ing space-wavelength-space switching fabrics for elastic optical network
nodes", IEEE/OSA Journal of Optical Communications and Networking
8 (10), 745–756 (2016), DOI: 10.1364/JOCN.8.000745.
[5] W. Kabaciński, M. Michalski, and R. Rajewski, "Strict-sense non-
blocking W-S-W node Architectures for elastic optical networks",
Journal of Lightwave Technology 34 (13), 3155–3162 (2016), DOI:
10.1109/JLT.2016.2560624.

c
c
e
s
s
 [
%
]
(b)
Fig. 8. The number of defragmentations finished with a success (a new
connection was established) for mmax = 10 and mmax = 20 for: (a)
n = 80, (b) n = 160.
[8] W. Kabaciński, M. Michalski, and M. Abdulsahib, "The strict-sense
nonblocking elastic optical switch", in IEEE 15th International Confer-
ence on High Performance Switching and Routing (HSPR), Budapest,
Hungary (2015), DOI: 10.1109/HPSR.2015.7483108.
[9] M. Abdulsahib and W. Kabaciński, "Wide-Sense Nonblocking
Converting-Space-Converting Switching Node Architecture under Xs-
VarSLOT Algorithm", in IEEE 20th International Conference on High
Performance Switching and Routing (HPSR), Xi’An, China, 26-29 May
(2019), DOI: 10.1109/HPSR.2019.8808115.
[10] W. Kabaciński, M. Abdulsahib, and M. Michalski, "Wide-sense non-
blocking W-S-W node architectures for elastic optical networks", IE-
ICE Transactions Communications E102–B (5), 978–991 (2019), DOI:
10.1587/transcom.2018EUP0004.
[11] M. Abdulsahib, M. Michalski, and W. Kabaciński, "Optimization of
wide-sense nonblocking elastic optical switches", Optical and Switching
Networking 33, 85–94, (2019), DOI: 10.1016/j.osn.2018.01.003.
[12] W. Kabaciński, A. Al-Tameemi, and R. Rajewski, "Necessary and
sufficient conditions for the rearrangeability of WSW1 switching
fabrics", IEEE Access 7, 18622–18633 (2019), DOI: 10.1109/AC-
CESS.2019.2896283.
[13] W. Kabaciński, R. Rajewski, and A. Al-Tameemi, "Simultaneous con-
nections routing in W-S-W elastic optical switches with limited number
of connection rates", in 21th International Conference on Optical
Networks Design and Modeling (ONDM), Budapest, Hungary (2017),
DOI: 10.23919/ONDM.2017.7958549.
[14] W. Kabaciński and A. Al-Tameemi, "Control algorithms for simulta-
neous connections routing in flexible optical switching networks", in
International Conference on Photonics in Switching and Computing
(PSC), Limassol, Cyprus (2018), DOI: 10.1109/PS.2018.8751273.
[15] B.-C. Lin, "Rearrangeable W-S-W elastic optical networks generated
by graph approaches", IEEE/OSA Journal of Optical Communications
Networking 10 (8), 675–685 (2018), DOI: 10.1364/JOCN.10.000675.
[16] M. Zhang, W. Shi, L. Gong, W. Lu, Z. Zhu, "Bandwidth Defragmenta-
tion in Dynamic Elastic Optical Networks with Minimum Traffic Disrup-
tions", in IEEE International Conference on Communications (ICC), Bu-
dapest, Hungary, 3894–3898 (2013), DOI: 10.1109/ICC.2013.6655165.
[17] C. You, M. Zhang, Z. Zhu, "Reduce Spectrum Defragmentation Latency
in EONs with Effective Parallelization of Connection Reconfigurations",
in Optical Fiber Communications Conference and Exhibition (OFC),
San Francisco, CA, USA, 1–3 (2014), DOI: 10.1364/OFC.2014.W4A.6.
[18] S. Ba, B. C. Chatterjee, E. Oki, "Defragmentation Scheme Based on
Exchanging Primary and Backup Paths in 1+1 Path Protected Elastic
Optical Networks", IEEE/ACM Transactions on Networking 25 (3),
1717–1731 (2017), DOI: 10.1109/TNET.2017.2650212.
[19] F. Cugini, et al, "Push-Pull Defragmentation without Traffic Disruption
in Flexible Grid Optical Networks", Journal of Lightwave Technology
31 (1), 125–133 (2013), DOI: 10.1109/JLT.2012.2225600.
[20] M. Zhang, Y. Yin, R. Proietti, Z. Zhu, S. J. B. Yoo, "Spectrum